(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   --------------------------------------------------------
   SALE OF
   PHILIP MORRIS   WESTERN
   BRAND   TOBACCO   BGLS NOTES
   HISTORICAL   NEW VALLEY   TRANSACTION   INVESTMENTS   RETIREMENT   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ----------   -----------   -----------   ----------   ---------

Revenues:
  Tobacco* .....  $   522,807   $   $  (21,930)(a)   $(100,059)(b)   $   $   400,818
  Broker-dealer transactions .....   40,852   36,323   77,175
  Real estate leasing .....   3,386   52   3,438
   ------------   --------   ----------   --------   -------   -----------
   Total revenues .....   567,045   36,375   (21,930)   (100,059)   481,431

Expenses:
  Cost of goods sold* .....   189,865   (5,453)(a)   (78,680)(b)   105,732
  Operating, selling, administrative and
   general expense .....   305,177   41,083   (3,648)(a)   (15,805)(b)   326,807
   ------------   --------   ----------   --------   -------   -----------
   Operating income .....   72,003   (4,708)   (12,829)   (5,574)   48,892

Other income (expenses):
  Interest and dividend income .....   2,840   (62)   2,778
  Interest expense .....   (54,378)   (1,550)   10,546(c)   13,209(b)   24,158(c)   (8,015)
  Recognition of deferred gain .....   7,050   7,050
  Equity in loss of affiliate .....   (11,315)   7,545   (3,770)
  Loss in joint venture .....   (12,082)   (1,955)   781(b)   (13,256)
  Gain on sale of investments, net .....   741   1,632   2,373
  Sale of assets .....   12,172   (7,400)   4,772
  Gain on brand transaction .....   294,078   (294,078)(a)
  Gain on currency translation .....   1,179   (1,179)(b)
  Other, net .....   787   1,927   155 (b)   2,869
   ------------   --------   ----------   --------   -------   -----------

Income (loss) from continuing operations
   before provision (benefit) for income
   taxes and minority interests .....   313,075   (4,571)   (296,361)   7,392   24,158   43,693
  Provision (benefit) for income taxes ....   82,458   42   (73,319)   (874)   8,576   16,883
  Minority interests .....   5,467   7,091   (353)   12,205
   ------------   --------   ----------   --------   -------   -----------

Income (loss) from continuing
  operations .....  $   236,084   $  2,478   $ (223,042)   $  7,913   $15,582   $   39,015
   ============   ========   ==========   ========   =======   ===========

Earnings per share of Common Stock from
  continuing operations:
   Basic .....  $   10.74   $   1.77
   ============   ===========
   Diluted .....  $   8.81   $   1.46
   ============   ===========

[…]

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2000
   ----------------------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   -----------------------------
   SALE OF
   WESTERN   BGLS
   TOBACCO   NOTES
   HISTORICAL   INVESTMENTS   RETIREMENT   PRO FORMA
   ------------   ------------   ----------   -----------

Revenues:
  Tobacco* .....   $   334,792   $   (89,329)(a)   $   $   245,463
  Broker-dealer transactions .....   48,596   48,596
  Real estate leasing .....   1,591   1,591
   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total revenues .....   384,979   (89,329)   295,650

Expenses:
  Cost of goods sold* .....   154,142   (77,008)(a)   77,134
  Operating, selling, general and administrative expense .....   210,914   (10,406)(a)   200,508
   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Operating income .....   19,923   (1,915)   18,008

Other income (expenses):
  Interest and dividend income .....   3,182   3,182
  Interest expense .....   (23,570)   7,310(a)   10,655(b)   (5,605)
  Equity in loss of affiliate .....   (2,913)   (2,913)
  Foreign currency gain .....   1,535   (1,535)(a)
  Gain in joint venture .....   153   941(a)   1,094
  Gain on sale of investments, net .....   6,191   6,191
  Other, net .....   1,261   (193)(a)   1,068
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Income from continuing operations before provision
   for income taxes and minority interests .....   5,762   4,608   10,655   21,025
  Provision for income taxes .....   2,314   1,993   3,783   8,089
  Minority interests .....   144   (422)   (278)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Income from continuing operations .....   $   3,592   $   2,194   $   6,872   $   12,658
   ============   ============   ============   ============
Earnings per share of Common Stock from continuing operations:
   Basic .....   $   0.16   $   0.58
   ============   ============
   Diluted .....   $   0.14   $   0.48
   ============   ============

[…]

(b)  To eliminate interest expense and original issue discount associated with
   the BGLS notes.

   5

   6

   VECTOR GROUP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   JUNE 30, 2000
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   --------------------------------------------------
   SALE OF WESTERN   BGLS NOTES
   HISTORICAL   NEW VALLEY   TOBACCO INVESTMENTS   RETIREMENT   PRO FORMA
   ----------   -----------   -------------------   ----------   ---------

ASSETS:
  Cash and cash equivalents .....   $  33,046   $  57,208(a)   $194,886(a)(c)   $(113,053)(d)   $ 172,087
  Receivables from clearing broker .....   13,594   13,594
  Investment securities available for sale ..   36,756   36,756
  Trading securities owned .....   13,589   13,589
  Accounts receivable - trade .....   20,773   (11,743)(a)   9,030
  Other receivables .....   1,993   1,993
  Inventories .....   55,683   (21,226)(a)   34,457
  Restricted assets .....   787   787
  Deferred income taxes .....   59,268   (53,748)(a)   5,520
  Other current assets .....   5,600   (2,784)(a)   2,816
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total current assets .....   241,089   57,208   105,385   (113,053)   290,629

Property, plant and equipment, net .....   166,765   (121,571)(a)   45,194
Investments in real estate, net .....   54,665   54,665
Long-term investments, net .....   7,794   7,794
Investment in joint venture .....   41,316   (4,983)(a)   36,333
Restricted assets .....   4,101   4,101
Deferred income taxes .....   9,216   9,216
Other assets .....   5,984   (1,653)(a)   4,331
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total assets .....   $ 530,930   $  52,225   $ (17,839)   $(113,053)   $ 452,263
   =========   =========   =========   =========   =========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
   EQUITY (DEFICIT):

Current liabilities:
  Current portion of notes payable
   and long-term debt .....   $ 161,347   (48,093)(a)   (102,501)(d)   10,753
  Margin loan payable .....   5,397   5,397
  Accounts payable .....   49,229   (40,938)(a)   8,291
  Securities sold, not yet purchased .....   976   976
  Accrued promotional expenses .....   24,561   24,561
  Accrued taxes payable .....   50,172   (2,558)(a)   47,614
  Deferred income taxes .....   2,364   2,364
  Accrued interest .....   8,118   (339)(a)   (7,775)(d)   4
  Prepetition claims and restructuring
   accruals .....   11,951   11,951
  Other accrued liabilities .....   45,778   (3,174)(a)(c)   42,604
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total current liabilities .....   359,893   (95,102)   (110,276)   154,515

Notes payable, long-term debt and other
   obligations, less current portion .....   48,060   (10,221)(a)(c)   37,839
Noncurrent employee benefits .....   14,106   14,106
Deferred income taxes .....   117,230   117,230
Other liabilities .....   88,937   (42,653)(a)   46,284
Minority interests .....   41,745   23,162(a)   64,907

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' equity (deficit):
  Common stock, par value $0.10 per share,
   authorized 100,000,000 shares, issued
   27,822,779 shares, outstanding 21,989,782   2,199   2,199
  Additional paid-in capital .....   185,511   185,511
  Deficit .....   (298,793)   29,063(b)   130,137(b)   (2,777)(d)   (142,370)
  Accumulated other comprehensive income ....   3,258   3,258
  Other .....   (3,743)   (3,743)
  Less treasury stock .....   (27,473)   (27,473)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total stockholders' equity (deficit) ..   (139,041)   29,063   130,137   (2,777)   17,382
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

   Total liabilities and stockholders'
   equity (deficit) .....   $ 530,930   $  52,225   $ (17,839)   $(113,053)   $ 452,263
   =========   =========   =========   =========   =========

- ------------------
(a)  To record sale of Western Tobacco Investments by Brooke (Overseas).
(b)  To record gain on sale of Western Tobacco Investments.
(c)  To record payment of various liabilities of Brooke (Overseas) Ltd.
(d)  To record retirement of BGLS notes, eliminate accrued interest and
   original issue discount associated with the notes.

   6

   7

   (c) The following Exhibits are provided in accordance with the